
ID Task Name Start Finish

1 Appoint consultant team Mon 07/08/17 Mon 07/08/17

2 Establish Project Management Procedures Mon 07/08/17 Fri 15/09/17

3 Define and agree budget and funding Mon 07/08/17 Fri 15/09/17

4 Develop  and agree programme Mon 07/08/17 Fri 15/09/17

5 Review and agree planning strategy Mon 07/08/17 Fri 15/09/17

6 Define and agree consultation strategy Mon 07/08/17 Fri 15/09/17

7 Define scope of HLF PfP application Mon 07/08/17 Fri 27/10/17

8 Submit HLF PfP Expression of Interest Mon 30/10/17 Mon 30/10/17

9 Determine the scope of outline planning and consents  Mon 21/08/17 Fri 15/09/17

10 Undertake pre‐application planning meeting with LBB  Mon 09/10/17 Mon 09/10/17

11 Undertake additional surveys and investigations to inform  Mon 18/09/17 Fri 24/11/17

12 Develop the Regeneration Plan and other design information  Mon 18/09/17 Fri 08/12/17

13 Compile supporting documents for OPA Mon 18/09/17 Fri 08/12/17

14 Produce supporting plans and documents for consent  Mon 30/10/17 Fri 08/12/17

15 Prepare application forms for outline planning and consents Mon 06/11/17 Fri 01/12/17

16 Obtain approvals for submitting outline planning and consent Mon 04/12/17 Mon 04/12/17

17 Submit outline planning and consent aplications Mon 11/12/17 Mon 11/12/17

18 Issue second notice for termination of lease on Crystal Palace  Mon 01/01/18 Mon 01/01/18

19 Develop HLF PfP Round 1 Aoplication Mon 30/04/18 Fri 20/07/18

20 LBB Review of HLF PfP Round 1 Application Mon 23/07/18 Fri 03/08/18

21 On receipt of Outline Planning Permission issue notice (6 
h ) h b l d h ll

Mon 02/07/18 Mon 02/07/18

22 Obtain approvals for matching funding and submission of HLF
f d l

Mon 06/08/18 Mon 06/08/18

23 Submit HLF PfP Round 1 application Mon 20/08/18 Mon 20/08/18

24 Develop proposals to relocate maintenance building into new
d

Mon 02/07/18 Fri 21/09/18

25 Capital Works Phase 1 ‐ RIBA Stage 2 Concept Design Mon 02/07/18 Fri 21/09/18

26 LBB review  Stage 2 Concept Design of Capital Works Phase 1 Mon 24/09/18 Fri 05/10/18

27 Undertake initial consultation for Capital Works Phase 1 Mon 24/09/18 Fri 19/10/18

28 Obtain necessary approvals to proceed to RIBA Stage 3 for Pha Mon 22/10/18 Mon 22/10/18

29 Capital Works Phase 1 ‐ RIBA Stage 3 Developed Design Mon 22/10/18 Fri 11/01/19

30 Market and sale Sydenham Villas 1 Mon 07/01/19 Fri 15/03/19

31 Issue notice (12 months) to Nursery (Sydenham Villas 2 site)  Mon 07/01/19 Mon 07/01/19

32 Identify scope of HLF Round 2 application Mon 07/01/19 Fri 15/02/19

33 Compile HLF Round 2 Application Mon 18/02/19 Fri 08/01/21

34 Complete any necessary requirements to terminate lease of  Mon 07/01/19 Fri 01/03/19

35 Arrange relocation of maintenance building (part of 
)

Mon 07/01/19 Fri 15/03/19

36 LBB review  Stage 3 Developed Design of Capital Works Phase  Mon 14/01/19 Fri 25/01/19

37 Submit detailed planning application for Phase 1 Mon 21/01/19 Mon 21/01/19

38 Undertake consultation for Capital Works Phase 1 Mon 14/01/19 Fri 08/02/19

39 Develop Management and Maintenance Plan (MMP) for the p Mon 05/11/18 Fri 25/01/19

40 Optain approval to proceed to Stage 4 Mon 28/01/19 Mon 28/01/19

41 Capital Works Phase 1 RIBA Stage 4 – Technical Design Mon 28/01/19 Fri 28/06/19

42 Market Rockhills residential site before vacant possession (if 
d)

Mon 04/03/19 Fri 05/07/19

43 LBB review of Phase 1 tender documents Mon 15/04/19 Fri 26/04/19

44 Finalise MMP Mon 03/06/19 Fri 12/07/19

45 Obtain necessary approvals to appoint contractor Mon 17/06/19 Mon 17/06/19

46 Capital Works Phase 1 ‐ RIBA Stage 5 – Construction  Mon 17/06/19 Fri 19/06/20

47 Agree sale of Rockhills site and undertake disposal. Add  Mon 08/07/19 Fri 27/09/19

48 Continue stakeholder engagement during delivery of Phase 1 Mon 02/09/19 Fri 11/10/19

49 Market Sydenham Villas 2 residential site before vacant 
( )

Mon 06/01/20 Fri 08/05/20

50 Undertake ‘open event’ on completion of Phase 1  Mon 06/07/20 Fri 31/07/20

51 Agree sale of Sydenham Villas 2 site and undertake disposal.  Mon 11/05/20 Fri 31/07/20

52 Capital Works Phase 1 RIBA 6 – Handover and Close Out ‐  Mon 22/06/20 Fri 25/06/21

53 Capital Works Phase 2 ‐ RIBA Stage 2 ‐ Concept Design  Mon 22/06/20 Fri 11/09/20

54 LBB and HLF review Stage 2 Concept Design of Phase 2 Mon 14/09/20 Fri 25/09/20

55 Undertake initial consultation for Phase 2 Mon 21/09/20 Fri 16/10/20

56 Obtain necessary approvals including HLF to proceed to RIBA 
l d

Mon 19/10/20 Mon 19/10/20

57 Capital Works Phase 2 RIBA Stage 3 – Developed Design  Mon 19/10/20 Fri 08/01/21

58 LBB & HLF review of Stage 3 Developed Design including HLF 
d l

Mon 11/01/21 Fri 22/01/21

59 Submit detailed planning application for Phase 2 Mon 23/11/20 Fri 18/12/20

60 Undertake consultation on Phase 2 and HLF Round 2  Mon 11/01/21 Fri 05/02/21

61 Obtain approval including required match funding to submit 
d l d d

Mon 08/02/21 Mon 08/02/21

62 Submit HLF Round 2 Application Mon 15/02/21 Mon 15/02/21

63 Capital Works Phase 2 ‐ RIBA Stage 4 – Technical Design  Mon 15/02/21 Fri 24/09/21

64 LBB and HLF eview of Phase 2 tender documents Mon 05/07/21 Fri 16/07/21

65 Obtain necessary approvals including HLF to appoint  Mon 27/09/21 Mon 27/09/21

66 Capital Works Phase 2 ‐ RIBA Stage 5 – Construction  Mon 27/09/21 Fri 30/09/22

67 Identify drawdown requirements for HLF grant during  Mon 27/09/21 Fri 05/11/21

68 Invite HLF monitor to progress meetings and provide regular  Mon 27/09/21 Mon 27/09/21

69 Continue consultation during construction Mon 03/01/22 Fri 28/01/22

70 Undertake ‘open event’ on completion of Phase 2  Mon 24/10/22 Fri 18/11/22

71 Capital Works Phase 2 RIBA 6 – Handover and Close Out  Mon 03/10/22 Fri 06/10/23

72 Capital Works Phase 3 ‐ RIBA Stage 2 ‐ Concept Design  Mon 03/10/22 Fri 23/12/22

73 LBB  review Stage 2 Concept Design of Phase 3 Mon 26/12/22 Fri 13/01/23

74 Undertake initial consultation for Phase 3  Mon 02/01/23 Fri 27/01/23

75 Obtain necessary approvals to proceed to RIBA Stage 3 – Deve Mon 30/01/23 Mon 30/01/23

76 Capital Works Phase 3 ‐ RIBA Stage 3 – Developed Design  Mon 30/01/23 Fri 21/04/23

77 LBB review of Stage 3 Developed Design   Mon 24/04/23 Fri 05/05/23

78 Submit detailed planning application for Phase 3 Mon 27/03/23 Fri 21/04/23
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ID Task Name Start Finish

79 Undertake consultation on Phase 3   Mon 24/04/23 Fri 19/05/23

80 Obtain approval to proceed to Stage 4  Mon 22/05/23 Mon 22/05/23

81 Capital Works Phase 3 RIBA Stage 4 – Technical Design   Mon 22/05/23 Fri 20/10/23

82 LBB review of tender documents  Mon 23/10/23 Fri 03/11/23

83 Obtain necessary approvals to appoint contractor  Mon 06/11/23 Mon 06/11/23

84 Capital Works Phase 3 RIBA Stage 5 – Construction   Mon 06/11/23 Fri 08/11/24

85 Continue consultation during construction Mon 15/01/24 Fri 09/02/24

86 Undertake ‘open event’ on completion of Phase 3construction Mon 02/12/24 Fri 27/12/24

87 Capital Works Phase 3 RIBA 6 – Handover and Close Out   Fri 08/11/24 Thu 13/11/25

88 Transfer of Governance to the Shadow Board  Wed 01/01/25 Wed 01/01/25
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